projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed the contribution from employers and
from members would be computed based on contribution requirements as stipulated by state statute.
Projected inflows from investment earnings were calculated using the longer-term assumed investment
rate of return 8 percent.  Based on those assumptions, OP&F’s fiduciary net position was projected to not
be able to make all future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, a municipal bond rate of
4.13 percent at December 31, 2018 and 3.16 percent at December 31, 2017, was blended with the long-
term rate of 8 percent, which resulted in a blended discount rate of 4.66 percent.

Sensitivity of the City's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount
Rate Net OPEB liability is sensitive to changes in the discount rate, and to illustrate the potential impact
the following table presents the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.66 percent, as
well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower (3.66 percent), or one percentage point higher (5.66 percent) than the current rate.

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(3.66%) (4.66%) (5.66%)

City's proportionate share

  of the net OPEB liability $2,460,404 $2,019,582 $1,649,553

CITY OF PAINESVILLE, OHIO

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

DRAFT - 87 - 6/24/2020

NOTE 13 – DEBT AND OTHER LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

Long-term debt of the City at December 31, 2019 is as follows:

Balance Balance Amount

December 31, December 31, Due Within

2018 Issued (Retired) 2019 One Year

Governmental Activities Debt:
General Obligation Bonds:
  4.250 - 5.000% Various Purpose 2007 $855,000 $0 ($120,000) $735,000 $130,000

2.850% Shamrock Blvd Improvement 2013 1,507,000 0 (89,000) 1,418,000 92,000
  2.0 - 3.000% Shamrock Blvd Improvement TIF 2012 4,620,000 0 (230,000) 4,390,000 235,000

Premium on Debt Issuance 109,596 (7,828) 0 101,768 0

Total General Obligation Bonds 7,091,596 (7,828) (439,000) 6,644,768 457,000

Special Assessment Debt (with governmental commitment)
4.75% Renaissance Parkway 2005 190,000 0 (25,000) 165,000 25,000

Ohio Public Works Commission Loans (OPWC):
0.000% Chester Street Improvements 2008 44,011 0 (4,890) 39,121 4,890
0.000% Brookstone Blvd Improvements 2013 1,112,186 0 (48,356) 1,063,830 48,356

Total OPWC Loans 1,156,197 0 (53,246) 1,102,951 53,246

Long-Term Notes Payable:
3.00% Various Purpose 2011 535,917 0 (535,917) 0 0

Governmental Activities Other Long-Term Obligations:
Compensated Absences 1,418,780 324,310 (281,984) 1,461,106 56,595
Workers' Compensation Liability 577,970 686,265 (577,970) 686,265 297,397
Capital Lease Payable 96,996 0 (24,052) 72,944 25,204
Police/Firemen's Pension Accrued Liability 574,892 0 (24,750) 550,142 25,813

Total Governmental Activities $11,642,348 $1,002,747 ($1,961,919) $10,683,176 $940,255

 This space intentionally left blank

CITY OF PAINESVILLE, OHIO

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

DRAFT - 88 - 6/24/2020

NOTE 13 - DEBT AND OTHER LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (Continued)

Long-term debt of the City at December 31, 2019 is as follows:

Balance Balance Amount

December 31, December 31, Due Within

2018 Issued (Retired) 2019 One Year

Business-Type Activities Debt:
General Obligation Bonds:

3.25% Storm Water Improvements 2016 $1,715,000 $0 ($75,000) $1,640,000 $80,000

Ohio Water Development Authority Loans (OWDA):
4.618% Safe Drinking Water 1998 114,852 0 (114,852) 0 0
3.420% WPCLF WWTP Upgrades 2009 2,530,639 0 (157,555) 2,373,084 162,990
0.000% Water Intake Improvements 2014 5,290,735 8,557,683 0 13,848,418 0

Total OWDA Loans 7,936,226 8,557,683 (272,407) 16,221,502 162,990

Ohio Public Works Commission Loans (OPWC):
0.000% Mentor Ave / Jackson Street Sewer 2008 18,443 0 (2,054) 16,389 2,048

Long-Term Notes Payable:
3.00% Various Purpose 2011 464,083 0 (464,083) 0 0

Business-Type Activities Other Long-Term Obligations:
Capital Leases Payable 2,217,666 0 (220,803) 1,996,863 230,522

Compensated Absences 1,506,079 760,550 (696,530) 1,570,099 508,962

Total Business-Type Activities $13,857,497 $9,318,233 ($1,730,877) $21,444,853 $984,522

This space intentionally left blank

CITY OF PAINESVILLE, OHIO

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

DRAFT - 89 - 6/24/2020

NOTE 13 - DEBT AND OTHER LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (Continued)

A. Long Term Notes

Long term notes payable retired in 2019 consisted of Various Purpose Improvement Notes.  All
of the debt has a term of one year or less and was issued to finance improvements to City owned
property and to acquire equipment. The City has been retiring a portion of the Various Purpose
Improvement Notes as they mature and issuing new notes for the remaining balance. The new
notes issued in 2019 will be paid off in 2020 using existing resources; therefore, the 2019 notes
payable are classified as short-term obligations at December 31, 2019.